(3)Re�ects additional costs recorded in cost of rental equipment sales associated with the fair value mark-up of rental equipment acquired in certain

major acquisitions and subsequently sold. The increase in 2023 primarily re�ects the impact of the Ahern Rentals acquisition.

UNITED RENTALS, INC.
 EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA GAAP RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

 ($ in millions, except footnotes)

The pro forma information below re�ects the combination of United Rentals and Ahern Rentals. Prior to the

acquisition, Ahern Rentals management used di�erent EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA de�nitions than those used by

United Rentals. The information below re�ects the historical information for Ahern Rentals presented in accordance

with United Rentals’ de�nitions of EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA. See below for further detail on each adjusting item.

The management of Ahern Rentals historically did not view EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA as liquidity measures, and

accordingly the information required to reconcile these measures to the statement of cash �ows is unavailable to

the company. The table below provides a calculation of as-reported and pro forma net income and EBITDA and

adjusted EBITDA.

  Three Months Ended
  March 31,
  2023   2022   2022   2022

As
reported

As
reported

Ahern
Rentals

Pro
forma

Net income (loss) $ 451   $ 367   $ (9)   $ 358
Provision for income taxes   143   116   —   116
Interest expense, net   150   94   13   107
Depreciation of rental equipment   575   435   23   458
Non-rental depreciation and amortization   118   97   6   103
EBITDA $ 1,437   $ 1,109   $ 33   $ 1,142
Restructuring charge (1)   1   —   —   —
Stock compensation expense, net (2)   24   24   —   24
Impact of the fair value mark-up of acquired �eet (3)   41   6   —   6
Ahern Rentals adjustments (4)   —   —   34   34
Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,503   $ 1,139   $ 67   $ 1,206

Net income (loss) margin   13.7%   14.5%   (4.4) %   13.1%
Adjusted EBITDA margin   45.8%   45.1%   33.0%   44.2%

(1)Primarily re�ects severance and branch closure charges associated with our restructuring programs. We only include such costs that are part of a
restructuring program as restructuring charges. The designated restructuring programs generally involve the closure of a large number of branches
over a short period of time, often in periods following a major acquisition, and result in signi�cant costs that we would not normally incur absent a
major acquisition or other triggering event that results in the initiation of a restructuring program. Since the �rst such restructuring program was